the costs of the giveaways and incentives.  For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017, costs of $1,694
and $3,380 for the giveaways and incentives recorded in other operating expense have been reclassified to revenue.

Bundled Services

The Company provides bundled services at a discounted rate to its customers.  Under ASC 606, revenue should be
allocated to separate performance obligations within a bundled offering based on the relative stand-alone selling price
of each service within the bundle. In connection with the adoption of ASC 606, the Company revised the amounts
allocated to each performance obligation within its bundled offerings which reduced previously reported revenue for
telephony services and increased previously reported revenue allocated to pay television and broadband services.

Cequel Communications Holdings I, LLC
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(dollars in thousands, except where otherwise indicated)
(Unaudited)

- 10 -

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting ASC 606 on the Company's condensed consolidated statement
of income:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

As Reported
Impact of
ASC 606 As Adjusted

Residential:
Pay TV..... $ 272,178 $ (815) $ 271,363
Broadband ..... 241,941 (635) 241,306
Telephony..... 31,849 (200) 31,649

Business services and wholesale..... 94,486 (44) 94,442
Advertising..... 17,456 — 17,456
Other ..... 5,426 — 5,426

Total revenue..... 663,336 (1,694) 661,642
Programming and other direct costs ..... 184,283 — 184,283
Other operating expenses..... 170,127 (1,694) 168,433
Restructuring and other expense..... 17,965 — 17,965
Depreciation and amortization..... 167,165 — 167,165

Operating income ..... 123,796 — 123,796
Other expense, net..... (98,531) — (98,531)
Income before income taxes ..... 25,265 — 25,265

Income tax expense ..... (12,015) — (12,015)
Net income..... $ 13,250 $ — $ 13,250

Cequel Communications Holdings I, LLC
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(dollars in thousands, except where otherwise indicated)
(Unaudited)

- 11 -

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

As Reported
Impact of ASC

606 As Adjusted
Residential:

Pay TV..... $ 829,380 $ (1,626) $ 827,754
Broadband ..... 709,548 (1,236) 708,312
Telephony..... 99,381 (390) 98,991

Business services and wholesale..... 278,123 (128) 277,995
Advertising..... 54,384 — 54,384
Other ..... 17,314 — 17,314

Total revenue..... 1,988,130 (3,380) 1,984,750
Programming and other direct costs ..... 562,079 — 562,079
Other operating expenses..... 495,956 (3,380) 492,576
Restructuring and other expense..... 37,463 — 37,463
Depreciation and amortization..... 497,299 — 497,299

Operating income ..... 395,333 — 395,333
Other expense, net..... (319,893) — (319,893)
Income before income taxes ..... 75,440 — 75,440

Income tax expense ..... (34,367) — (34,367)
Net income..... $ 41,073 $ — $ 41,073

Recently Issued But Not Yet Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-15, Customer’s Accounting for Implementation Costs in a Cloud
Computing Arrangement That Is a Service Contract, which requires upfront implementation costs incurred in a cloud
computing arrangement (or hosting arrangement) that is a service contract to be amortized to hosting expense over the
term of the arrangement, beginning when the module or component of the hosting arrangement is ready for its intended